from failing to pay the full amount of the purchase price for livestock within the time period 

required by sections 312(a) and 409 of the Act (7 U.S.C. §§ 213(a) and 228b).

In accordance with section 312(b) of the Act (7 U.S.C. § 213(b)), respondents are hereby 

assessed a civil penalty in the amount of eight thousand one hundred dollars ($8,100.00). 

Respondents shall send a certified check or money order for eight thousand one hundred dollars 

($8,100.00), payable to the Treasurer of the United States, to the U.S. Department of Agriculture, 

Room 2319 South Building, 14th and Independence Avenue, S.W., Washington, D.C. 20250- 

1400, along with this signed consent decision and order. The certified check or money order